
Section 110.50  Minimum Fees 

a)	A submission fee of $5 per accession shall be charged on all accessions except EIA serology. 

b)	Fee schedules are available at the laboratories or the Department's website: www.agr.state.il.us/laboratory-services/.  A fee cap of $150 will apply to livestock diagnostic cases with necropsies when multiple tests are required to complete a diagnosis.  Mailed-in livestock cases with multiple tests in which the practitioner has necropsied the animals will be subject to the same $150 fee cap.  Companion animals (dogs, cats, equids, camelids, etc.) are not subject to the fee cap.  Disposal charges for carcasses, spinal cord removal charges, euthanasia and charges for additional animals are not included in the cap and will be billed according to the fee schedule. Likewise, outside laboratory testing is not covered under the fee cap and will be charged according to referral laboratory costs.  Upon submission, all carcasses and materials derived from them become the property of the State of Illinois, to be used or disposed of in any manner consistent with Illinois law.  No portion of the carcass, except the ashes resulting from cremation of the carcass, will be returned to the previous owner. 

c)	Necropsy fees will be as listed in this subsection. The necropsy fee is dependent on animal size.  "Weight" means the weight of each animal included in an accession. "Number" means the maximum number of animals that can be included in a single accession for the designated necropsy fee. "Additional Animal Fee" is the extra charge for each animal added to an accession beyond the maximum specified in the second column. For example, if 4 pigs, each weighing 20 pounds, are submitted, the fee will be $65 ($45 for the first 3 animals plus $20 for the additional animal).

	Weight (lbs.)
	Number
	Necropsy Fee
	Additional Animal Fee

	0-34
	3
	$45
	$20

	35-149
	2
	$45
	$25

	150-499
	1
	$45
	$30

	500 or more
	1
	$60
	$35



d)	Spinal cord removal fees (per animal, not subject to fee cap):

1)	1-499 pounds……………………………………………...$ 45

2)	500 or more pounds……………………………………….$ 60

e)	Accessions submitted as rush priority will be charged at least twice the normal rate.  If the cost of complying with the rush exceeds twice the normal charges, additional charges will be applied to cover commodity costs.  This charge will apply to the submissions of any individual requesting results faster than the normal laboratory turnaround, including, but not limited to, samples placed ahead of already pending samples, samples run outside of normal schedules, and testing requested on weekends, holidays or after normal laboratory working hours. 
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